



* 1 *

15wp8283o23

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8283 OF 2023

VILAS LAXMAN DIVEKAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Shri Deshpande Gaurav L., Advocate for the Petitioner.
Ms. S.S. Joshi, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2/State.

...

CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL

&

PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.

DATE : 02nd January, 2025

Per Court :-

We have heard both sides for a while.

2. Admittedly, the petitioner has been waiting for being appointed on compassionate ground. Though his name was included in the wait list in the beginning itself, by passage of time he reached at Serial No.1 of the wait list and was waiting for appointment. Though the respondents have filed an affidavit in reply, it is conspicuously silent as to the position of vacancies from the date the petitioner reached at Serial No.1 of the wait list.

3. Let the respondents file a specific affidavit with evidence as to the vacancy position from day one when the petitioner's name reached at Serial No.1 of the wait list till the time he reached age of 45 years.

4. Stand over to 30.01.2025.

kps

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.) (MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)