



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8283 OF 2023
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1229 OF 2025
IN WP/8283/2023**

VILAS LAXMAN DIVEKAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS CHIEF SECRETARY AND
OTHERS

...

Mr. Gaurav L. Deshpande, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. M. K. Goyanka, AGP for Respondent/State

...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, JJ.**

DATE : 06th MAY, 2026

PER COURT :

Writ Petition No. 8283 Of 2023:-

1. Learned advocate for petitioner to remove office objections within a period of two weeks from today, failing which the matter shall stand dismissed in default without further reference to this Court.

Civil Application No. 1229 Of 2025:-

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 30/07/2026. In addition, private service is permitted as per rules.

3. Learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)